
Standard LHHLEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010 GSA FORM L201C(October2012) 

This Lease is made and ep eUHl in to~ 
JV.PAI\ ,•.i\• ~ 

CenterPoint ArnpeW:s Kansas City One, LLC 

(Lessor). whose principal place of business is c/o CenterPoint Properties Trust. 1808 Swift Drive, Suite A. Oak Brook, Illinois 60523-1501, and whose 

interest in the Property described herein is that of Fee Owner, and 


The United States of America 


(Government), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration (GSA), upon the terms and conditions set 

forth herein. 


Witnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 


Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein. being all or a portion of the Property located at 


CenterPoint lntermodal Center, Site 4A. Botts Road and Missouri Highway 150, Suite A. Kansas City, Missouri 64147-1302 


and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A. together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein, to be used for such 

purposes as determined by GSA 


LEASE TERM 


To Have and To Hold the said Premises with its appurtenances for the tenn beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this Lease and 

continuing for a period of 


Fifteen (15) Years, Five (5) Years Firm, 


reement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 
he 

Title: Lease Contracting Officer 

General Services Ad, lnlslration, Public Buildings Ser.iice 

Date: /'Z..-/3 l 3:. 

ntle: Michael Tortorjcj 
Senior Vioe President. Treasurer 

Date: 

The information collection requirements contained in this Solicitation/Contract, that are not required by the regulation. have been approved by the 
Office of Management and Budget pursuant to the Paperwork Reduction Act and assigned the OMS Control No. 3090-0163. 

t~n ~ 
LEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010, PAGE 1 LESSOR:~ GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 



SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

The Premises are described as follows: 

A. Warehouse and Related Space: 104, 184 rentable square feet in accordance with ANSl/BOMA Standard Z65.2-2009, Method "A" (Exterior 
Wall Methodology) (for industrial buildings), excluding any mezzanine space (hereinafter referred to as ANSl/BOMA RSF) : 

1. 	 Warehouse/Storage Space: 100,924 ANSl/BOMA / 100,924 RSF, in a single-story building. 

2. 	 Office Space: 2,389 ANSl/BOMA/ 3,260 RSF. 

3. 	 Total Space: 103,313ANSl/BOMA/104,184 RSF. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS (JUN 2012) 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to the use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Rules and Regulations Governing 
Conduct on Federal Property, Title 41, CFR, Part 102-74, Subpart C within such areas. The Government will coordinate with Lessor to ensure 
signage is consistent with Lessor's standards. Appurtenant to the Premises and included in the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. Parking: 

1. 	 Automobile Parking: Ten (10) parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit C, reserved for the exclusive use of 
the Government. of which five (5) shall be secured surface parking spaces, and five (5) shall be surface/outside parking spaces In 
addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entity 
having jurisdiction over the Property. 

2. 	 Semi-Trailer Staging Area/Parking: 60,000 SF of wareyard space shall be reserved for the exclusive use of the Government: The 
wareyard shall also be secured within a fenced-in area with an 8-foot high fence with barbed wire angled outward in the location 
depicted on Exhibit C attached to this Lease. Should new fencing be required to meet this requirement, the cost of new fencing shall 
be paid from the Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) unless designated in the Security Unit Price List (incorporated by reference 
herein) as a part of the shell to be provided by Lessor. In addition, the Lessor shall provide such additional truck parking spaces as 
required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property. 

B. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

C. Route: 

1. 	 At least one accessible route having no steps or abrupt changes in level shall connect with all accessible elements, spaces, buildings, 
and courses of passage. The minimum clear width of an accessible route shall be 36 inches. If an accessible route is less than 60 
inches in width then it shall have level passing zones, spaced at no more than 200 feet apart, measuring a minimum of 60 inches by 60 
inches. 

2. 	 Objects projecting from walls with their leading edges between 27 and 80 inches above the finished floor shall protrude no more than 4 
inches into an accessible route. Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang 12 inches maximum from 27 to 80 
inches above the ground or the finished floor. Objects mounted with their leading edges at or below 27 inches above the finished floor 
may protrude any distance. However, no protruding objects shall reduce the clear width of an accessible route or maneuvering space. 
If vertical clearance of an area adjoining an accessible route is reduced to less than 80 inches, a barrier to warn blind or visually 
impaired persons shall be provided. 

3. 	 Mechanical rooms and spaces which are not normally frequented by the public or occupants and are not part of an accessible or 
emergency route are excepted and need not be accessible. 

4. 	 Gratings in a route surface shall have spaces no wider than Y, inch in one direction and shall be placed so that the long dimension of 
openings is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel 

D_ Ramps: 

Any part of an accessible route with a slope greater than 1 foot rise in 20 feet shall be considered a ramp. Where ramps are necessary, they shall 
have a non-slip surface with a slope no greater than 1 foot rise in 12 feet. Ramps must have a minimum clear width of 3 feet with level landings at the 
top and bottom of each ramp run . Each landing shall be at least 5 feet in length and as wide as any ramp run leading into it. The maximum rise for 
any run shall be 30 inches. Intermediate landings for turning ramps shall measure a minimum of 5 feet by 5 feet. Handrails complying with 
"HANDRAILS" shall be provided on both sides of all ramps with a vertical rise greater than 6 inches. Ramps with drop-offs shall have curbs (minimum 
2 inches high), walls , railings or projecting surfaces. Curb ramps shall be provided wherever an accessible route crosses a curb. Curb ramps shall not 
interfere with walks or vehicular traffic. The maximum slope of a curb ramp shall be a 1 inch rise per 12 inch run. The maximum length of a curb ramp 
shall be 6 feet with a minimum width of 36 inches, exclusive of flared sides . If no other alternative is feasible, accessible platform lifts may be used in 
lieu of a ramp or elevator. Lifts shall have accessible controls and clearances, shall comply with applicable safety regulations, and should facilitate 
unassisted entry and exit. 

~.rt· ~ 
LEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010, PAGE 1 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: -'---- GSA FORM L201 C (10/12) ~

J,1f/L-\ 



E. Loading Dock and Bays: 

A minimum of one (1) loading dock with access to three (3) bays shall be provided for the exclusive use of the Government. 

Each dock shall have a motorized automatic roll-up, coiling type door with lock. Each loading dock shall be equipped with adjustable lights 
capable of illuminating the truck or van interior. Each dock shall have either a trailer lock or wheel chocks chained to the platforms. 

Where specified by Lessee on Exhibit B (Floor Plans), a ramp must be provided from the loading dock down to the vehicle parking area to facilitate 
deliveries from small trucks and vans. This ramp must have a maximum 8.3% slope. Public and loading dock access must not be from the same 
point of access (at least one personnel door shall be provided in addition to overhead doors). 

All docks shall provide shelter to people and materials in inclement weather. Operating controls for individual dock doors. dock levelers, and lights 
shall be located on the interior wall adjacent to each dock door. 

The loading dock area shall be nearly flat with a 1 :50 slope for drainage. The minimum headroom in the loading berth and apron space is 4,600 mm 
(15 feet) . When a steeper slope is required in the apron area , the headroom must increase with a gradient allowance to permit trucks to traverse the 
grade change. If the approach to the loading dock is ramped, the design must permit easy snow removal. 

Service dock access may be from an alley, from a below grade ramp, or from a site circulation drive. Sufficient space must be provided for a 53' truck 
to maneuver and service the facility, and also to screen the service drive as much as possible. At a minimum, a truck turning radius of 200' and a 
minimum of three (3) bays. The service drive must always be separated from access to the parking area. One-way design for service traffic is 
preferred in order to avoid the need for large turning areas. The service area of the facility must not interfere with public access roadways 

At least one off-street berth for loading and unloading shall be provided. Loading berths must be located adjacent to the loading dock areas. Unless 
otherwise specified by local zoning regulations, a single berth must be a minimum of 4,600 mm (15 feet) wide and sized for the longest vehicle 
servicing the building as determined by Lessee. Additional loading berths do not need to be wider than 3,600 mm (12 feet) if they are contiguous with 
another loading berth. An apron space must be provided in front of the loading berth for vehicle maneuvering equal to the length of the berth plus 600 
mm (2 feet) . The apron must be relatively flat and have positive drainage with a minimum slope of 2%. The minimum headroom in the loading berth 
and apron space is 4,600 mm (15 feet). If programming forces a steeper slope in the apron area, the headroom should increase with a gradient 
allowance to allow trucks to traverse the grade change. 

Loading dock areas must be separated and visually screened (wherever practical) from the main public building entrance(s) . An internal staging area 
must be provided adjacent to the loading dock. The staging area must not interfere with emergency egress from the building. Loading docks must 
have a direct route to freight elevators (if any) and be sized to accommodate the transport of supplies, equipment replacement parts, and building 
goods. If provided for, a dock manager's room must have visual control of the entire dock area as well as the building entrance and exit. Service 
circulation must be separated from public areas such as lobbies. corridors and elevators. Loading dock stairs must be on the driver's left when 
backing into the dock. The grade of the apron must slope away from the loading dock and shall not exceed an 8.3% slope. See elsewhere in this 
Lease for size of trucks to be accommodated, minimum turning radius, drive-in doors and other requirements set forth herein. 

Trash rooms must be located adjacent to loading docks or service entrances. Trash rooms must be sized to accommodate the trash handling 
equipment required and provide storage for trash and recycling generated during a three day occupancy of the building. Space must be allowed for 
sorting and recycling of paper, bottles and cans, metals, and other materials . Facilities that use trash containers that are picked up by vendors must 
have at least one loading berth for the trash container 

F. Bay Width. Bay Depth. and Column Spacing : 

1. Bay Width: 1 O' O" (the distance from one side of the bay to the other side of the bay in linear feet and inches) . 

2. Bay Depth: 52'0" (the distance from the front of the bay to the back of the bay in linear feet and inches). 

3. Column Spacing: Columns shall be 30'0" linear feet apart. 

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION (SEP 2012) 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates: 

YEARS 1-5 YEARS6-10 YEARS 11-15 
ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT ANNUAL RENT 

SHELL RENT $574 .052 66 $637 ,584.84 $707,388 12 
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT2 $226,399.34 $0.00 $0 00 

OPERATINGCOSTS' $405.297 .00 $405 ,297.00 $405,297 00 
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTI ZED CAPITAL< $0 .00 $0.00 $0.00 

PARKING' $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT $1,205,749.00 $1,042,881.84 $1 .112,685.12 

-Shell rent calculat1on. $5 509989 per RSF (Years 1-Sl S6 1191 96 per RSF (Years 6-10), and SG 769-196 per RSF (Years 11-15) mult1phed by 104,184 RSF 
2The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $933,774.21 is amortized at a rate of 7.85% per annum over five (5) years
30perating Costs rent calculation: $3.890204 per RSF multiplied by 104,184 RSF. 
4No Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) was included. 
5Parking costs described under sub-paragraph H below 

LEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010, PAGE 2 LESSOR: Jwlll'f" GOVERNMENT:~ GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 

/v1('V1 



B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 103,432 ABOA SF 
based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517. 

C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (Tl) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date. 

D. INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

E. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month , then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

F. Rent shall be paid to Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to 
the Payee designated in the Lessor's System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be 
registered in SAM. 

G. Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following : 

1. 	 The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises." 

2. 	 All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all 
costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar 
such fees, and all related expenses: 

3 	 Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services. utilities. and maintenance required for the 
proper operation of the Property, the Building , and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, 
all inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this 
Lease. 

H. Parking shall be provided at a rate of $0.00 per parking space per month (Surface). 

1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012) 

A. CBRE, Inc. (Broker) is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease transaction. The total amount of 
the Commissi~ and is earned upon Lease execution , payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two 
parties. Only ~e Commission will be payable to CBRE, Inc. with the remaining , which is the Commission Credit, to be 
credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent 
shall commence with the first full month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments 
over the shortest time practicable. 

B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this Lease 
shall be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the fi rst month of the rental payments and 
continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $100,479.08 minus prorated Commission Credit of····equals····adjusted 1 ''Month's Rent• 

Month 2 Rental Payment $100, 479.08 minus prorated Commission Credit of····jequals····adjusted 2nd Month's Rent• 

Month 3 Rental Payment $100, 479.08 minus prorated Commission Credit of equal····· adjusted 3"' Month's Rent: 
• Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration." 

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHTS (AUG 2011) 

The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this Lease, by providing not less than one 
hundred eighty (180) days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the 
required notice period or the termination dale set forth in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 

1.06 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED IN THE LEASE (SEP 2012) 

The following documents are attached to and made part of the Lease: 

DOCUMENT NAME NO.OF PAGES EXHIBIT 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 4 A 
FLOOR PLAN(S) 1 B 
SITE PLAN(S) 2 c 
PROGRAM OF REQUIREMENTS , DATED JUNE 27, 2013 16 D 
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS, LEVEL II 5 E 
GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL CLAUSES 47 F 
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 10 G 
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN 12 H 

,~· ~ 
LEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010, PAGE 3 LESSOR: _ _ GOVERNMENT~ GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 

11,(f~ 



1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011) 

The blended Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is $9.038303 per ABOA SF (detail below). The TIA is the amount that the 

Lessor shall make available for the Government to be used for Tis. This amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term of this Lease at an annual 

interest rate of7.85% . 

.. .~ . 

Office 2,389 $48.609598 $116, 128.33 
Warehouse 100,924 $8.101600 $817 ,645.88 
Blended/Combined 103,313 $9.038303 $933,774.21 

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (AUG 2011) 

A. The Government, at its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to the use of the TIA. The Government may use all or part of the TIA 
The Government may return to the Lessor any unused portion of the TIA in exchange for a decrease in rent according to the agreed-upon amortization 
rate over the Firm Term . 

B. The Government may elect to make lump sum payments for any or all work covered by the TIA. That part of the TIA amortized in the rent 
shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after occupancy and during the Firm Term of the Lease. the Government. at its sole discretion. may elect to 
pay lump sum for any part or all of the remaining unpaid amortized balance of the TIA If the Government elects to make a lump sum payment for the 
TIA after occupancy, the payment of the TIA by the Government will result in a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the Firm 
Term of the Lease. 

C. If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government shall have the right to either: 

1. 	 Reduce the Tl requirements; 

2. 	 Pay lump sum for the overage upon substantial completion in accordance with the "Acceptance of Space and Certificate of Occupancy" 
paragraph; 

3. 	 Negotiate an increase in the rent. 

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE (JUN 2012) 


For pricing Tl costs. the following rates shall apply for the initial build-out of the Space. 

INITIAL 

I ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES ($PER ABOA SF OR% OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) 

BUILD-OUT 

$0.70 

I LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE(% OF Tl CONSTRUCTION COSTS) 5.0% 

1.11 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.12 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT (JUN 2012) 

As of the Lease Award Date. the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is 
thirty-five (35%) percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of 104,184 RSF by the total Building 
space of 300,000 RSF. 

1.14 REAL ESTATE TAX BASE (JUN 2012) 


The Real Estate Tax Base. as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of the Lease is $370,000.00 for the entire building. 


1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (AUG 2011) 


The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment" that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs 
shall be $3.890204 per RSF ($405,297.00/annurn). 

1.16 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES (JUN 2012) 

In accordance with the paragraph entitled "Adjustment for Vacant Premises." if the Government fails to occupy or vacates the entire or any portion of 
the leased Premises prior to expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Government as part of the rent shall be reduced 
by $1.90 per ABOA SF if 100% of the Space is vacated by the Government. 

1.17 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RA TES (AUG 2011) 


A rate of $9.00 per hour for the entire Space shall apply in the application of the paragraph titled "Overtime HVAC Usage." 


1.18 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 


~ 
LEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010, PAGE 4 LESSOR: GOVERNMENT: GSA FORM L201 C (10/12) 

MPM 



1.19 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.20 INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

LESSOR: IAif'iJ GOVERNMENT:~LEASE NO. GS-06P-LM031010, PAGE 5 GSA FORM L201C (10/12) 

~fM 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMO31010-Lease-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



